

## OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER BOUDH FOREST DIVISION BOUDH

Telephone/ Fax- 06841-222073 e-Mail: dfo.boudh@odisha.gov.in

Letter No. 1475 /4F-80/2023 Dt. 06 / 03 / 2023

То

The Superintending Engineer, Rural Works Division, Boudh

Sub: Diversion of 6.098 Ha. (15.069 Ac.) of forest land for Improvement of Road from Kharabhuin PWD Road chhak to Khandahata P.S Road via-Sankulei, Ghantabania, Panasputuli road for the year 2018-19

Ref:

i. Letter No. 5-ORC543/2022-BHU dt. 18.01.2023 (Stage-I approval Order) of Dy. Inspector General of Forests (C), GoI, MoEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Bhubaneswar

ii. Memo no. 2251 dt. 06.02.2023 of OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Govt., Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department, Govt. of Odisha

iii. Memo no. 2496 dt. 09.02.2023 of Conservator of Forests, (Nodal), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar

Sir,

Enclosed, please find herewith the Stage-I/In-principle order issued by Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar vide letter no. 5-ORC543/2022-BHU dt. 18.01.2023 received from the OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Govt., Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department, Govt. of Odisha for diversion of 6.098 Ha. (15.069 Ac.) of forest land for Improvement of Road from Kharabhuin PWD Road chhak to Khandahata P.S Road via- Sankulei, Ghantabania, Panasputuli road for the year 2018-19. The Stage-I approval referred to above indicates that, Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar agrees In-principle for the aforesaid forest diversion project proposal subject to compliance of conditions as laid down in Para-A (10 Conditions) and Para-B (22 Conditions). The compliances of the conditions shall be submitted in form of undertakings to consider the Stage-II/Final approval.

The Conservator of Forests, (Nodal), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar has directed to raise demand on the User Agency for payment of compensatory levies through web portal of MoEF & CC.

Accordingly, the following compensatory levies are demanded on you to deposit in the CAMPA Account of the State through PARIVESH web portal and intimate the deposit particulars to this office for taking further course of action at this end. Additional compensatory levies, if, any shall be intimated in due course of time.

#### **DEMAND NOTICE**

Sl. No.	Details of Amount to be Deposited	Amount to be Deposited (in Rs.)			
1.	Net Present Value @ ₹ 9,57,780/- per Ha. against diversion of 6.098 Ha. of forest land	58,40,542.00			
2.	Cost towards raising & maintenance of Compensatory Afforestation up to 10 years for 6.11 Ha.	3,89,400.00			
3.	Cost towards raising & maintenance of Additional Compensatory Afforestation up to 10 years for 5 Ha.	48,41,000.00			
4.	Cost towards raising & maintenance of Avenue Plantation up to 10 years for 36.2 RKM over 9050 nos. plants	1,93,11,512.00			
	Total	3,03,82,454.00			
	Rupees Three Crores Three lakhs Eighty Two Thousands Four Hundred Fifty Four only				

**Encl: As above** 

Yours Sincerely,

Divisional Forest Officer A Boudh Division

Memo No. 1476

Dt. 06/03/2022

Copy forwarded to the Conservator of Forests, (Nodal) O/o the Pr.C.C.F, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his memo no. 2493 dt. 09.02.2023.

Divisional Forest Officer

Memo No. 1477

Dt. 06/ 03/2023

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Berhampur Circle for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his memo no. 799 dt. 17.02.2023.

Divisional Forest Officer Boudh Division



#### STATE FOREST HEADQUARTERS, ODISHA OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS & HoFF PLOT NO. GD-2/12, ARANYA BHAWAN, CHANDRASEKHARPUR BHUBANESWAR-751023

E-mail-: nodal.pccfhoff@odisha.gov.in / nodal.pccfodisha@gmail.com

Oats

Memo No. 2493 Dated, Bhubaneswar the /9F (Road) – 83/2022 February' 2023

The Divisional Forest Officer Boudh Forest Division

Sub: Diversion of 6.098 ha (15.069 Ac) of forest land for improvement of Road from Kharabhuin PWD road Chhak to Khandahata P.S. Road, Via Sankulei, Ghantabania, Panasputuli road for the year 2018-19 by the Superintentdent Engineer, Rural Works Division, Boudh – Stage-I approval regarding.

Ref-: Memo No. 2249/FE&CC dated 06.02.2023 of OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Govt, FE&CC Deptt., Govt. of Odisha.

Enclosed, please find herewith a copy of FE&CC Deptt. Letter cited above alongwith copy of letter No. 5-ORC543/2022-BHU dated 18.01.2023 of Deputy Inspector General of Forests (C), GoI, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar for information and reference. You are requested to furnish the compliance to the conditions imposed in the above said letter through RCCF, Berhampur Circle for onward transmission to the GoI, MoEF & CC, IRO, Bhubaneswar.

The financial outlay for Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of **6.11 ha** of non-forest land identified in Kuchpaju village under Harbhanga Tahasil of your division pertaining to the above project has been approved by PCCF (FD & Nodal Officer, FC Act) as per approved one time cost norm for **Rs 3,89,400/-** (Rupees three lakhs eighty nine thousand and four hundred) only which is enclosed.

Further, the financial outlay for Additional Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of **5.0 ha** of degraded forest land identified in Mankadakhesa RF in Manmunda Range of your division to accommodate balance seedlings pertaining to the above project has been approved by PCCF (FD & Nodal Officer, FC Act) as per approved one time cost norm for **Rs.48,41,000/-** (Rupees forty eight lakhs forty one thousand) only which is enclosed.

То

In this context, I am directed to request you to raise demand on the user agency for payment of compensatory levies through web portal of MoEF & CC and submit the deposit particulars of the amount paid in prescribed CAMPA format alongwith the updated Stage-I compliance.

**Encl-As** above

Conservator of Forests

Memo No. 2494 Dt 09.02.2023 Copy alongwith its enclosure forwarded to the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Prakruti Bhawan, Plot No. 1459, Saheed Nagar, Bhubaneswar-751007 for information & necessary action.

Conservator of Forests (Nodal)

2495 09.02.2023 Memo No. Dt Copy alongwith its enclosure forwarded to the RCCF, Berhampur Circle for information & necessary action.

Conservator of Forests (Nodal)

2496

Memo No.

09.02.2023

Copy alongwith its enclosure forwarded to the Superintending Engineer, Rural Works Division, At/Po-Malisahi, Boudh, Odisha, Pin-762014 for information and necessary action.

Dt

Conservator of Forests (Nodal)

Financial Outlay for Additional Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of 5.0 ha of Degraded Forest land identified in Mankadakhesa RF in Manmunda Range of Boudh Forest Division to accommodate for raising balance nos. of seedlings in lieu of 6.098 ha forest land to be diverted for Improvement of Road from Kharabhuin PWD Road Chhak to Khandahata PS Road as per approved One-time Cost Norm 15

Sl.	Description	Amount (Rs.)	
No.	-	~	
1.	Cost of Block Plantation without provision of	16,28,115.00	
	fencing @ 1600 seedlings per ha with 18		
	months old seedlings over 5.0 ha @	$\mathbb{R} = \mathbb{R}_{2^{n}}$ .	
	Rs.3,25,623/- per ha with 10 years		
	maintenance		
2.	Cost of SMC activities like staggered	1,87,075.00	
	trenches, percolation pits, contour trench,		
	graded earthen bund, LBCD, wire mesh		
	LBCD, Sub-Surface Dyke and WHS as per the		
	slope and site requirement @ Rs.37,415.00 per		
	ha over 5.0 ha with 5 years maintenance		
3.	Cost of fencing with Bamboo Twigs & Thorns	5,14,753.00	
	over 1226 mtr @ Rs.1,04,966/- per 250 RMT/		
	ha with 5 years maintenance		
4.	Watering Diesel Pump Set fitted with borewell	25,11,045.00	
-	over 5.0 ha @ Rs.5,02,209/- per ha		
	Grand Total	48,40,988.00	
		or rounded off to	
		48,41,000.00	

(Rupees Forty eight lakhs forty one thousand) only

Approved

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act

Principal Chief Conservator of Foresta (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer FC Act) O/e. the P.C.C.F Odiaha, Bhubaneswar Financial Outlay for Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of 6.11 ha of Non-Forest land identified in Kuchpaju village under Harbhanga Tahasil of Boudh Forest Division in lieu of 6.098 ha forest land to be diverted for Improvement of Road from Kharabhuin PWD Road Chhak to Khandahata PS Road as per approved One-time Cost Norm

Sl. No.	Description	Amount (Rs.)
1.	Cost of ANR without Gap Plantation over 6.11 ha @ Rs.26,309/- per ha with 10 years	1,60,748.00
	maintenance (As proposed by DFO, Boudh Division)	$\gamma = \mathcal{R}_{e}$
2.	Cost of SMC activities like staggered trenches, percolation pits, contour trench, graded earthen bund, LBCD, wire mesh LBCD, Sub-Surface Dyke and WHS as per the slope and site requirement @ Rs.37,415.00 per ha over 6.11 ha with 5 years maintenance	2,28,606.00
	Grand Total	3,89,354.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	or rounded off to
		3,89,400.00

(Rupees Three lakhs eighty nine thousand & four hundred) only

Approved

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer FC Act) O/e. the P.C.C.F Odisha, Bhubaneswatt

## OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, BERHAMPUR CIRCLE. *Telephone*: 0680-2281694, FAX-0680-2281402, E. Mail: rccf.berhampur@odisha.gov.in.

Memo No. 28 February, 2023. Dated, Berhampur the 28 February, 2023.

То

20 pm

The Divisional Forest Officer, Boudh Division.

Sub:- Approval of Scheme for Raising of Avenue Plantation with 9050 nos Plants in liue of Diversion of 6.098 ha (15.069 Ac) of forest land for improvement of Road from Kharabhuin PWD Road chhak to Khandahata P.S. Road via – Sankulei, Ghantabania, Panasputuli road for the year 2018-19.

Ref:-

Your Memo No.959 dated 13.02.2023.

With reference to your Memo No cited above on the captioned subject, the Scheme for raising Avenue Plantation of the above Project submitted by you under reference is hereby technically approved and returned herewith for your information and necessary action.

Encli-As obeve

Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Berhämpur Circle.

## Memo No. 918 Dated 28-02.2023

Copy forwarded to the Conservator of Forests, (Nodal), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information with reference to his Memo No.2495/9F(Road)-83/2023 dated 09.02.2023.

Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Berhampur Circle.



# ABSTRACT FOR 36.2 Rkm. (9050 Nos. PLANTS)

Sl. No.	Item of work	No. of M.Ds	Labour Cost (Rs.)	Material Cost (Rs.)	MELD & Other Contingency	Seedling Cost (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)
1	0 <sup>th</sup> year	14	4662	100	238	0	5000
2	1 <sup>st</sup> year	88	29304	22388	2585	14589	68866
3	2 <sup>nd</sup> year Maint.	96	31968	15500	2373	1326	51167
4	3 <sup>rd</sup> year Maint.	90	29970	0	1499	0	31469
5	4 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	1332	0	27972
6	5 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	1332	0	27972
7	6 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	1332	0	27972
8	7 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	1332	0	27972
9	8 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	* 1332	0	27972
10	9 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	1332	0	27972
11	10 <sup>th</sup> year Maint.	80	26640	0	1332	0	27972
	Grand Total	848	282384	37988	16019	15915	352306
A	Cost of plant including 10 years maintenance = Rs. 352306/- per Rkm. Cost for 36.2 Rkm.						12753477
В	Gabion made of Bamboo Twigs including maintenance for 3 years = Rs. 369/- per plant extraCost For 9050 Gabions x Rs. 369/-						3339450
		16092927					
С	Escalation Cost 20%						3218585
		19311512					

Approved by

Regional Chief Conservator of Forests Berhampur Circle

Regional Chief Concservator of Foresis, Brahmapur Circle, Brahmapur

.....

Submitted by

**Divisional Forest Officer Boudh Division**